

**RECORD NO. 14-1810
CROSS-APPEAL NO. 14-1934**

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA.,

Pl-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

Def-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, U.S.D.J.

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
YUSUF ABDI ALI**

Joseph Peter Drennan
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
Third Floor
218 North Lee Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-3773
joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Yusuf Abdi Ali*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED WARFAA’S ATS CLAIMS.....	1
A. The District Court Did Not Need to Analyze the Operation of the Presumption Against the Extraterritorial Application of the ATS.....	1
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Presumption against Extraterritorial Reach Barred Warfaa’s ATS Claims.....	4
II. THIS HONORABLE COURT CAN AND SHOULD REVERSE ITS 2012 ABROGATION OF COMMON LAW IMMUNITY FROM SUIT FOR OFFICIAL ACTS BY FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS WHERE <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATIONS ARE ALLEGED.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
FILING CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI</i> , 758 F. 3d 516, (4th Cir. 2014)	1,3,4
<i>AGI Associates, LLC v. City of Hickory, N. C.</i> , – F. 3d –, 2014 WL 6981327, at 2 (December 11, 2014).....	1
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428,120 S.Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405 (2000)	9,10
<i>Jara v. Nunez</i> , No. 6:13-CV-1426-ORL-37, 2014 WL 6608924, at *2 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2014).....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1,2,3,6
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Golitschek</i> , 808 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Smoot</i> , 690 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F. 3d 763, 775-77, (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 897 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F. 3d 763, 775-77, (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. den.</i> , 2015 WL 998667 (March 9, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
Alien Tort Statute, codified at 28 U.S.C., §1350	<i>passim</i>

Legal Briefs:

Samantar v. Yousuf, No. 13-1361 (Jan. 30, 2015), 2015
U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 267 (Amicus Curiae Brief of
the United States).....7
